

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS

ANTHONY HENRY THOMAS STEVENS,

Plaintiff,

-against-

METROPOLITAN NEW YORK SYNOD OF THE
EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH IN AMERICA-a
domestic corporation, PAUL T. EGENSTEINER,
CHRISTOPHER S. MIETLOWSKI, GAYLE RUEGE, and
ANDREW M. L. DIETSCH,

Defendants.

Index No.: 51706/2023

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

SIMON•LESSER PC
100 Park Avenue, 16th Floor
New York, New York 10017
212.599.5455

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

THE ALLEGATIONS AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO CPLR 3211(A)(2)..... 8

II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO CPLR 3211(A)(1)..... 11

 A. Legal Standard for CPLR 3211(a)(1)..... 11

 B. The Church Constitution and Ecclesiastical Rules Mandate Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Claims. 12

III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE PURSUANT TO CPLR 3211(A)(7)..... 14

 A. Legal Standard for CPLR 3211(a)(7)..... 14

 B. Plaintiff Fails to Legitimately Plead a Breach of Fiduciary Duty..... 15

 C. Plaintiff Fails to Legitimately Plead a Claim for “Emotional Distress”. 16

 D. Plaintiff Fails to Legitimately Plead a Claim for “Violation of Civil Rights”..... 18

 E. Plaintiff Fails to Legitimately Plead a Claim for Defamation..... 19

 F. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Claim for “Hostile Work Environment”. 20

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases	Page(s)
<i>Asgahar v. Tringali Realty Inc.</i> , 18 A.D.3d 408, 795 N.Y.S.2d 68 (2d Dep't 2005)	18
<i>Biondi v. Beekman Hill House Apartment Corp.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 76, 692 N.Y.S.2d 304 (1st Dep't 1999)	12
<i>Black Car & Livery Ins., Inc. v. H&W Brokerage, Inc.</i> , 28 A.D.3d 595, 813 N.Y.S.2d 751 (2d Dep't 2006)	15-16
<i>Bovsun v. Sanperi</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 219 (1984)	16-17
<i>Congregation Yetev Lev D'Satmar, Inc. v. Kahana</i> , 31 A.D.3d 541, 820 N.Y.S.2d 62 (2d Dep't. 2006)	8
<i>Congregation Yetev Lev D'Satmar, Inc. v. Kahana</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 282 (2007)	10, 14
<i>D'Amico v. Arnold Chevrolet</i> , 2011 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1180 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. 2011)	21
<i>Dillon v. City of New York</i> , 261 A.D.2d 34, 704 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1st Dep't 1999)	19
<i>E. Hampton Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Sandpebble Builders, Inc.</i> , 66 A.D.3d 122, 884 N.Y.S.2d 94 (2d Dep't 2009)	14
<i>Elingville Lutheran Church v. Rimbo</i> , 174 A.D.3d 856, 108 N.Y.S.3d 39 (2d Dep't 2019)	8
<i>First Presbyt. Church of Schenectady v. United Presbyt. Church in U.S. of Am.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 110 (1984)	9
<i>Foster v. Churchill</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 744 (1996)	19
<i>Goldstein v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 60 A.D.3d 506, 875 N.Y.S.2d 53 (1st Dep't 2009)	17
<i>Howell v. New York Post Co.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 115 (1993)	17
<i>Kamen v. Berkeley Coop. Towers Section II Corp.</i> , 98 A.D.3d 1086, 952 N.Y.S.2d 48 (2d Dep't 2012)	21
<i>Kelley v. Goruda</i> , 36 A.D.3d 593, 827 N.Y.S.2d 293 (2d Dep't 2007)	8, 9

<i>Kenneth R. v. Roman Catholic Diocese,</i> 229 A.D.2d 159, 654 N.Y.S.2d 791 (2d Dep't 1997)	15
<i>Konrady v. Brown,</i> 91 A.D.3d 545, 937 N.Y.S.2d 190 (1st Dep't 2012)	20
<i>Jackson v. Presbytery of Susquehanna Valley,</i> 265 A.D.2d 253, 697 N.Y.S.2d 26 (1st Dep't 1999)	10
<i>Langford v. Roman Catholic Diocese,</i> 271 A.D.2d 494, 705 N.Y.S.2d 661 (2d Dep't 2000)	10, 16
<i>Lau v. S&M Enters.,</i> 72 A.D.3d 497, 898 N.Y.S.2d 42 (1st Dep't, 2010)	16, 17
<i>Lightman v. Flaum,</i> 97 N.Y.2d 128 (2001)	16
<i>Mandel v. Silber,</i> 304 A.D.2d 538, 756 N.Y.S.2d 887 (2d Dep't 2003)	10
<i>Matter of La Barbera v. Town of Woodstock,</i> 29 A.D.3d 1054, 814 N.Y.S.2d 376 (3d Dep't 2006)	12
<i>Matter of Thompson v. Bruce,</i> 65 A.D.3d 1245, 885 N.Y.S.2d 737 (2d Dep't 2009)	14
<i>Meyer v. Guinta,</i> 262 A.D.2d 463, 692 N.Y.S.2d 159 (2d Dep't 1999)	18
<i>Montano v Department of Educ. of City of N.Y.,</i> 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4288 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2012)	22
<i>Morris v. Morris,</i> 306 A.D.2d 449, 763 N.Y.S.2d 622 (2d Dep't 2003)	12
<i>Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart,</i> 42 N.Y.2d 369 (1977)	19
<i>Romney v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.,</i> 294 A.D.2d 481, 742 N.Y.S.2d 651 (2d Dep't 2002)	20
<i>Ruffino v. New York City Tr. Auth.,</i> 55 A.D.3d 817, 865 N.Y.S.2d 667 (2d Dep't 2008)	12
<i>Rut v. Young Adult Inst., Inc.,</i> 74 A.D.3d 776, 901 N.Y.S.2d 715 (2d Dep't 2010)	15
<i>Samide v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn,</i> 194 Misc.2d 561 (N.Y. Sup. 2003)	22

San Juan v. Leach,
278 A.D.2d 299, 717 N.Y.S.2d 334 (2d Dep’t 2000)22

Schenkman v. New York Coll. of Health Professionals,
29 A.D.3d 671, 815 N.Y.S.2d 159 (2d Dep’t 2006)21

Smith v. Clark,
185 Misc 2d 1 (Sup. Ct., Monroe Co. 2000)11

SRW Assocs. v. Bellport Beach Prop. Owners,
129 A.D.2d 328, 517 N.Y.S.2d 741 (2d Dep’t 1987)11, 15

Thomas v. Dinkes & Schwitzer,
29 Misc. 3d 1202(A) (N.Y. Sup. Sept. 23, 2010)15

Ullman v. Norma Kamali, Inc.,
207 A.D.2d 691, 616 N.Y.S.2d 583 (1st Dep’t 1994)15

Zito v. New York City Off. of Payroll Admin.,
2015 NY Slip Op 06274 (3d Dep’t 2015)11

Federal Cases

Alfano v. Costello,
294 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2002)21

Cornwell v. Robinson,
23 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1994)20

Davis-Bell v. Columbia Univ.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)21

Heba v. N.Y. State Div. of Parole,
537 F. Supp. 2d 457 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)21

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,
344 U.S. 94 (1952)8

Serbian Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976)8, 9

Statutes

CPLR § 3211..... *passim*
